Rec., Mar. 12, 1734

ENROLLED BILL

Second Extraordinary Session

SENATE BILL NO.111

By Mr. Q Shot

PASSED Morch 7, 1934

IN EFFECT From PASSAGE

Passage. Clerk House of Delegates Takes effect.... CORRECTLY ENROLLED chairman Senate Committee Originating in the.

ENROLLED BILL

(S. B. No. 111)

[Passed March 7, 1934; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to make a supplementary appropriation for current general expenses of the public service commission and providing the revenue therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the treasury

2 for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine

3hundred thirty-four, and for the fiscal year ending June

4 thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred thirty-five, to pay current

5 general expenses of the public service commission for addi-

6 tional investigations, reports and valuations of utilities subject

7 to the regulations of the public service commission under the

chairman House Committee.

8 provisions of chapter twenty-four, code of West Virginia, one 9 thousand nine hundred thirty-one, in addition to the appro10 priation made by sub-section "G", section ninety-four, chapter 11 one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one 12 thousand nine hundred thirty-three, the sum of ninety thou13 sand dollars for each of said years.

Sec. 2. There shall be paid by all public utilities subject 2 to the provisions of chapter twenty-four, code of West Vir-3 ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, a special license 4 fee in addition to any and all those such fees now required 5 by law. The amount of such fees shall be fixed by the auditor 6 and the amount so levied upon each of such public utilities 7 shall be in the proportion which the total sum of intra-state 8 business done by each such public service corporation bears 9 to the total of all intra-state business done by public service 10 corporations subject to regulation by the public service com-11 mission so as to produce a revenue of ninety thousand dollars 12 per annum, or so much thereof as may be necessary, in addi-13 tion to such fees as may be fixed by the auditor under the pro-14 visions of section six, article three, chapter twenty-four of the 15 code, which shall be paid on or before the first day of May, one

Lucia Di

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee,

28 provided for.

16 thousand nine hundred thirty-four for the fiscal year beginning
17 July first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three and on or
18 before the first day of August, one thousand nine hundred
19 thirty-four for the fiscal year beginning July first, one thou20 sand nine hundred thirty-four. Such sums of ninety thousand
21 dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be paid
22 into the state treasury and kept as a special fund designated
23 "Supplementary Public Service Commission Fund" and ex24 pended in the manner appropriated by section one of this bil!
25 for the purpose of paying the expenses of the commission, and
26 the salaries, compensations, costs and expenses of its employees
27 in making the investigations, reports and valuations therein

Sec. 3. If any part of the appropriation made by this bill 2 shall not be expended in either of the fiscal years for which 3 appropriated, the fund shall not be retired but may be ex-4 pended at any time thereafter prior to the first day of July, 5 one thousand nine hundred thirty-six for the purposes for 6 which the same is hereby appropriated.

of West Virginia. Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State

CORRECTLY ENROLLED